DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 05/06/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		_	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G095		B. WING			05/04/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAK STREET GROUP HOME-ST. MARK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAK STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28269				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	(EACH COR	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		N
W 242	CFR(s): 483.440(c)(6) The individual progra those clients who lack skills essential for priv (including, but not lim personal hygiene, der bathing, dressing, gro of basic needs), until that the client is deve acquiring them. This STANDARD is r Based on observatio interview, the facility thabilitation plan (IHP) to address observed clients (#5) relative to handwashing. The fin Observations in the g AM revealed client #5 Continued observation the toilet with the doo observations revealed and exit the bathroom Additional observation down the hallway and pants unbuckled and 6:45 AM revealed clie pants fastened and w to prepare for medical Subsequent observation flush the toilet and ex washing her hands. I revealed client #5 to ex revealed	m plan must include, for a them, training in personal vacy and independence ited to, toilet training, and hygiene, self-feeding, coming, and communication it has been demonstrated lopmentally incapable of the motion of the training objectives and failed to ensure the individual of included training objectives needs for 1 of 4 sampled of privacy during toileting and anding is: Toup home on 5/4/22 at 6:40 of to enter into the bathroom. In the remaining open. Further a client #5 to flush the toilet in without washing her hands. The revealed client #5 to walk if enter her bedroom with her unzipped. Observations at each #5 to exit her room with realk into the medication room and into the bathroom and ith the door remaining open. In the bathroom without it the bathroom without it the bathroom without	W	242		(YE) DATE	

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
34G095		34G095	B. WING			05/04/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAK STREET GROUP HOME-ST. MARK			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (1801 OAK STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28269	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 242	area and watch televice Review of the record revealed an IHP date the following program her bed, make bed evening for at least 5 machine with clothing healthy menu item 2 to teeth in the AM/PM for Review of the record training objectives related toileting and handwas Interview with the quaprofessional (QIDP) on the recall client #5 has washing her hands and Continued interview with the QID would benefit from training with the QID would benefit from training and priper PROGRAM IMPLEMI CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1). As soon as the interd formulated a client's iteach client must recent treatment program continuer of the program of the prog	for client #5 on 5/4/22 d 8/18/21 which indicated goals: change linens on very morning, shower in the minutes, load the washing participate in preparing a times weekly, and brush or at least 60 seconds. for client #5 did not reveal ative to privacy during shing. Alified intellectual disabilities on 5/4/22 revealed he does ving any problems with or privacy during toileting. with the QIDP verified that to the privacy during toileting. Further or verified that client #5 tining objectives relative to vacy during toileting. ENTATION) issciplinary team has individual program plan, ive a continuous active	W 2				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAK STREET GROUP HOME-ST. MARK STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAK STREET 1801 OAK STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28269 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 249 Continued From page 2 W 249 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: The facility failed to assure the individual habilitation plan (IHP) for 1 of 4 sampled clients (#3) included needed interventions and services	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAK STREET GROUP HOME-ST. MARK (X4) ID PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 249 Continued From page 2 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: The facility failed to assure the individual habilitation plan (IHP) for 1 of 4 sampled clients (#3) included needed interventions and services STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAK STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28269 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) W 249 W 249 W 249			
PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 249 Continued From page 2 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: The facility failed to assure the individual habilitation plan (IHP) for 1 of 4 sampled clients (#3) included needed interventions and services			
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: The facility failed to assure the individual habilitation plan (IHP) for 1 of 4 sampled clients (#3) included needed interventions and services	PRÉFIX		
evidenced by observation, interview and record verification. The finding is: Afternoon observations in the group home on 5/3/22 from 4:05 PM until supper at 5:35 PM revealed client #3 to sit on the couch in the living room. Further observations revealed staff to periodically engage client #3 and ask the client if she wanted to participate in an activity with peers or participate in a household chore. Each time the client was observed to get up from the couch at supper at 5:35 PM with staff assisting the client by holding her hand and supporting her around the waist as she walked. Continued observations after supper revealed the client to again walk back to the couch with the assistance of staff in the same manner. Morning observations in the group home on 5/4/22 at 6:15 AM again revealed client #3 to be sitting on the couch. The client was noted to walk to and from breakfast with staff assistance of holding her hand with a supportive hand on her waist. The client was initially observed to refused to get up off the couch for medications but did get up to walk to the medication room with the assistance of the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP). Observations during the 5/3-4/22 survey, interview with the QIDP and substantiated by review of the client SIPJ deated 2/17/22 revealed			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIF IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G095	B. WING	B. WING		5/04/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAK STREET GROUP HOME-ST. MARK				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAK STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28269	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 249	interview with the QII revealed the client to for safety during a phon 3/1/22. Continued revealed the client to gaitbelt and refuses t QIDP noted that staff the client to wear the unsuccessful to date. the QIDP revealed th appointment on 5/10/supports and will conuse of the gaitbelt alse. Continued review of non 4/4/22 while ambulaceration to her right and steri-strips. Addisubstantiated by intervealed no additional training or services he assist with the client's	nbulate safely. Further DP and review of the IHP, be recommended a gaitbelt ysical therapy (PT) consult d interview with the QIDP be resistive to the use of the o allow it to be put on. The continue to attempt to get gaitbelt but have been Subsequent interview with e client has another PT 122 to discuss the client's leg sult with the PT about the so. record revealed client #3 fell ulating and sustained a scalp which required glue itional review of the IHP, review with the QIDP, al interventions, objective ave been put into place to s resistance to the gaitbelt, abulation or to train staff on with client #3's	W 24				
W 382	CFR(s): 483.460(l)(2) The facility must keep locked except when be administration. This STANDARD is a The facility failed to a secured appropriately	o all drugs and biologicals	W 38	32			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G095 B. WIN		VING		05/04/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAK STREET GROUP HOME-ST. MARK				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1801 OAK STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28269	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 382	5/4/22 at 6:40 AM reversity process of starting the by getting the keys to an unlocked drawer of Interview with the quaprofessional (QIDP) of place the medication home. Further observations during the medication exit the medication exit the medication roadministered their medication to come check the middle to a couple of minimal was left open and clied out on the counter. Or revealed staff B at time within eyesight of the times would walk into out of sight of the medication	s in the group home on vealed staff B beginning the e morning medication pass of the medication closet from next to the medication closet. A calified intellectual disabilities revealed this is the usual keys are kept in the group from 6:47 AM until 7:55 AM in pass revealed staff B to be prompt staff A commander each client was edications to prompt staff A cedications that were given to errors. Each time the staff dications room, for periods of utes, the medication door cents medications were left continued observations has would sometimes be a medication room and other of the kitchen or living room dications. To assure the medication keys that staff were observed to medication room unattended the medication pass, the e client medications were	W 3	82			